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State of Ohio, 20750

Plaintiff, CT31 mnge g

e OL’WAC{L\EF?{{HIHSON
Case No. 25CR0496 i

Katelyn Strohacker,

Defendant,

SUPERSEDING BILL OF PARTICULARS

Now comes the Assistant Prosecuting Attorney on behalf of the State of Ohio who, pursuant
to Criminal Rule 7(E), hereby provides the defendant with a Bill of Particulars setting up the
specific nature of the underlying offense(s) charged and the code of conduct of the defendant alleged
to constitute the offense(s):

On August 7, 2025, a parent of victim, CF dob 8/20/2023 age 2, contacted the Licking
County Sheriff's Office to advise that she was contacted by Director Jamie Schoelkopf from Over
the Rainbow Children Center located 101 Lois Lane Southwest in Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio
advising that an employee of the daycare, Defendant Katelyn Strohacker, had bound and left CF in a
bed for an hour on July 21, 2025. The ensuing investigation revealed that the Defendant placed
painter's tape on CF's eyes, taped CF's hands behind her back, and taped CF's feet together, leaving
CF face down under a blanket unattended. The Defendant was subsequently interviewed and
admitted to doing these acts on that occasion, as well as one prior occasion. Detectives continued to
investigate the Defendant's behavior by reviewing voluminous amounts of video from her prior
shifts dating back to a surveillance retention date of July 7, 2025 and video up to August 7, 2025.
Law enforcement discovered that the Defendant had done this on at least four prior occasions to CF,
including one incident on July 17, 2025, in which she taped CF's hands behind her head and stepped
her foot on CF's shoulder and neck area. After the first four incidents, the Defendant released CF by
removing the tape. During the incident with CF on July 21, 2025, CF was freed only after a co-

worker of the Defendant removed the tape.




ROSECUTING ATTORNEY

JENNY WELLS
20 South Second Streat
Newark, OH 43055

FELONY AND CIVIL
DIVISIONS
&70-5255

JUVENILE COURT
DIVISION
670-5284

'‘AX FORECLOSURES
8705243

Law enforcement observed in the videos the Defendant committing acts of abuse against CF
and seven other children between July 7, 2025 and August 7, 2025. These acts include pushing,
kicking, yanking, and yelling in a threatening manner at all eight victims. One particular victim, AF
(dob 10/26/2023 age 2) received a bulk of the mistreatment. The Defendant frequently shoved or
yanked AF, including one incident on July 11, 2025 where the Defendant purposely shut the victim's
finger in a cabinet door. These acts of abuse occurred on July 7, 8, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29, and
31, 2025, as well as August 1, 4, and 7, 2025.

Four of the victims were seen, evaluated, and treated by multi-disciplinary teams at
Nationwide Children's Hospital. These children, who suffered serious physical harm as a result of
the Defendant's abuse, have experienced sleep issues/night terrors, separation anxiety, and
behavioral issues. These victims received psychological evaluations and some were referred for
recommended mental health counseling. The Defendant had been working at Over The Rainbow
Children Center for over three years in this capacity, and had received all necessary training and
continuing education.

As a result, the Defendant is charged in Count 1 of the Indictment with Kidnapping a
violation of Revised Code section 2905.01 (A)(3). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a
minimum prison term of two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a
maximum fine of $15,000.

She is charged in Count 2 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of Revised
Code section 2919.22 (B)(3). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum prison
term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 3 of the Indictment with Kidnapping a violation of Revised Code
section 2905.01 (A)(3). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum prison term of

two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximum fine of $15,000.




ROSECUTING ATTORKEY
JENNY WELLS

20 South Sacond Strest
Newark, OH 43055

FELONY AND CIVIL
DIVISIONS
870-5255

JUVENILE COURT
DIVISION
6T0-5264

'‘AX FORECLOSURES
870-5243

She is charged in Count 4 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of Revised
Code section 2919.22 (B)(3). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum prison
term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 5 of the Indictment with Kidnapping a violation of Revised Code
section 2905.01 (A)(3). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum prison term of
two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximum fine of $15,000.

She is charged in Count 6 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of Revised
Code section 2919.22 (B)(3). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum prison
term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 7 of the Indictment with Kidnapping a viclation of Revised Code
section 2905.01 (A)(3). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum prison term of
two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximum fine of $15,000.

She is charged in Count 8 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of Revised
Code section 2919.22 (B)(3). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum prison
term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 9 of the Indictment with Kidnapping a violation of Revised Code
section 2905.01 (A)(3). This is a felony of the 1st degree which carries a minimum prison term of
fhree (3) years with a maximum prison term of eleven (11) years and a maximum fine of $15,000.

She is charged in Count 10 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(3). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum
prison term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 11 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.
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Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 12 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degrée and punishable by a
maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 13 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 14 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a
maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 15 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a
maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 16 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a
maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 17 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a
maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000. .
She is charged in Count 18 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 19 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
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She is charged in Count 20 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a
maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 21 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

prison term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 22 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 23 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(1). This is a misdemeanor of the 1st Degree and punishable by a

maximum sentence of 180 days in jail and a maximum fine of $1,000.

She is charged in Count 24 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum

prison term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 25 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum

prison term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 26 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum

prison term of three (3) years and a maximum fine of $10,000.

She is charged in Count 27 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of

Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 3rd Degree which carries a maximum
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She is charged in Count 28 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum
prison term of two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximurmn fine of
$15,000.

She is charged in Count 29 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum
prison term of two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximum fine of
$15,000.

She is charged in Count 30 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum
prison term of two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximum fine of
$15,000.

She is charged in Count 31 of the Indictment with Endangering children a violation of
Revised Code section 2919.22 (B)(2). This is a felony of the 2nd degree which carries a minimum
prison term of two (2) years with a maximum prison term of eight (8) years and a maximum fine of

$15,000.

Should the Defendant be sent to prison and released from prison on the Indictment, there
would be a minimum term of two (2) years post release control up to a maximum of five (5) years

post release control.

§ (4

Eric Depue, Reg. #6086016
Assistant Prosecutor

20 South Second Street
Newark, Ohio 43055

(740) 670-5255
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing has been sent by regular U.S.

Mail this 31st of October, 2025, to Attorney for Defendant, Sierra See, PO Box 2038, Heath, OH

)

Eric Depue, Reg. #0086016
Assistant Prosecutor

20 South Second Street
Newark, Ohio 43055

(740) 670-5255




